
In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, ET AL., *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Senior Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5727
Thomas.Patterson@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregards Important Federalism Principles and This Court’s Precedent.....	2
II. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Officials at One Level of Government Can Be Held Liable for Title II Violations by Officials in Another Level of Government.	7
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i>	
475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i>	
364 U.S. 339 (1960)	5
<i>Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County</i>	
377 U.S. 218 (1964)	5
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i>	
491 U.S. 701 (1989)	4
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i>	
520 U.S. 781 (1997)	2, 4
<i>Miliken v. Bradley</i>	
433 U.S. 267 (1977)	4
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i>	
436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i>	
541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6
<i>Valdivia v. Brown</i>	
956 F.Supp.2d 1125 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	3
 STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) passim	
California Penal Code	
§ 3056(a)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Tenth Amendment	1
Fourteenth Amendment.....	6
